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ABgTHACT.

LICENC 33 - Local Bodies — Installation of machineries - Mpproval
by the Director of Town and Country Planning - Industries :
approved by District Industries Centres — Relaxation of
procedural raguirements - Orders - Issued.
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RUR *L D 3VELOPM3INT AND LOCAL *DMINISTRATION DBEARTMENT.

G.0.Ms,No.754, Dated Tth May, 1579.
) Re~d:

From the Director of Town snd Country Planning,
D.0.Kkc.37320/78.3D, d=ated 6-4-1979.
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OEDEE :

The Government have established District Industries
Centres in eight districts of the State =and it is proposed to
cover other districts algsc in a phaged manner. The purpose of
these centres is to provide all thg basic services =nd support
required by small and cottage industries under one roof. 1t
has been brought %o notice thst the implemsntation of this
-import~nt progreomme has been, to some extent, hampsred by the
necessity of obtaining a large number of clearsnces for setting
up these small gemrle industries. The Programme Committee of the
District Industries Centre which met on 20-2-1979 recommended
that following the relaxations given by Government in G.0.Ms.
No.291, Heslth =nd Family Welfsre, doted 20-2-1979, the Dircctor
of Town snd Country Plsnning should exasine in consultstion
with the Inspector of Municipalitises »nd the Director of Rural
Development wheth=r any psrallel relszstions and concessions
could be given gso thst thz enterprsneur doss not have to
approach geveral depsrtmants for clearancs. Accordingly the
Director of Town =and Country Flanning has subritted the
following proposals for consideration and orders of the
Government,

2. The Dirsctor of Town and Country Planning ccnsiders
that the entirs State cen be divided into thrse categories
for purposes of technicsl scrutiny by his Depertment. He has
algo made necessary redommendstions for the relsxation of tha
procedural requirzments taking into considcrstion the charsctecris-
tics of thesge categoriecs. They ar: given below:-

(i) Central and primsry villsges:- The central ard primary
villagss »rs mainly arcas without any urban chsaracteristics.

They constitute the arsas in the Stste not coming undsr (ii),
(iii) and (iv) below. The Dirsctor of Town and Country Planning
hos suggested thmat therc need be no restrictions on the locetion
of the small sc=le industries in the centrsl and priwsry villsges
from th: plenning point of view. He has, therefore, rscommenl:d
thet the applicestion for gmall scale industries duly recommende=d
by the Digstrict Industrics Centrs having jurisdi ction ocwvsry aren
need nct bz referred to the Director of Town and Country Flsnning
Deperiment for scrutiny. He has also suggestsd guidelines to

be followed in the case of installations exceeding 25 H.P. as
given in *nnexuie I to this order. :

(ii) Growth Centres and service centresi- The arsas
covered by this category sre given in *nnexure 1 'to this oxder,
Areas under the e=ategory shall be divided into two ¢l mssifications
vig.
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(1) industrial areas and (2) non-industrial areas.

The Governm:ant have slr:ady issued orders in G.0.Ms.No,515,
K,D,&L, ", , drted 24-3-1979 persitting the grant of licence

to installations upto 25 H,P, in industrial arcas without
refercnez to ths Town sand Country Pl=anning Dep srtmznt. h@nce
th: executive suthorities of local bodieg can grant percnigsion
for small scale industriss recommendesd by thes Digtrict
Industrics Centres for insteallations upto 25 H.¥, without
referznce to the Town =and Country Plaaning Depsrtmesnt. ror

ingtall=ations excezding 25 H.P, the Dirzctor of Town and
Country Flanning hsas suggested guidelinzs as shown in

innexure 11, In thesz casss, thz exacutive authorities can
grant licence bsged on the recomaendstions of the Digtrict
Industries Centres subieset b0 Tthogs guidslinces. In respect

of pon=inluesexinl ATrsag, the exccutive su horities c¢an gr-nt
permigsion upto 25 H.P, £or industrics recommended by the
Digstrict Intustries Centr:s wibhout rofoienée to the Tow =nd
~Country Flanning Depsrtment subject-to th 2 guidel ineg given

in Annexure I1I. In the csse of installation sxceeding 25 H,F.
in ron-industrial =reas, the executive suthorities shall rafer
the applications recommended by the Districet Industriss Centras
to the. fggistsnt Direétor of the Regional Dircctorste of Town
and Country Planning who has been given delagemtion of powers.

(iii) Growth vpoless— The Dir:ctor of Town and Country
Planning hag reocommended th =t in respect of growhhpcles i.e.
Corporation of Msadras, Corporation of Madurmei, =11 Spcecial
Grade Municipslities; mll selection grade municipalitics and
=21l first and sccond gr=de municipalities, the existing :
regulations should continue in view of the nsed to prevent the
haphazard growth and that the consult #ion with the Direcctor
of Town and Country Plenning is necessary.

(iv) The Director has recommended that the last grade
municipalities and the growth poles which are not municipnalitiss
h=ave to be treated on the sams.footing =s scrvice and growth
centres. H: has recommended that the exsdutive =uthorities
of theses saresas csn permit industries recomnended by the
Digtrict Industriss Centre in indugtrial aress without reference
to the Dircetor of Town =and Country Planning Dep=rtment =nad

in non-industrial =rzasg only industries with a conneccted lesd
of 25 H.P. »and above nzed be rsferred to the Town and Country
Planning Department.

(v) The Dircctor of Town and Country Plapning hss also
recommended thet the above relaxations need not bz made
applicable to continuvus process industries gince they pose
spaecial probloms riquiring careful scrutiny. The District
Industries Cantre will be ‘the competent =uthority to decide
which industrics come under thesz classificstion.

%. The Governmaent mccept the recommendstionsg of
Diresctor of Tew: and Country Flanning and dircet th =t the
relaxsationg shall cowme into force with immedi=te affect.

(BY ORD®R OF THZ GOVERHNOR)

T,V.VASUDEVAN,
S3CRRT'EY TO GOV IRNW INT,

/ true copy /
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ANNEXURE = I;
OR GRANT OR IhSTALLATION PIRMISIION FOR INSTATL“TIOV
BYXCEEDING 25 H.F. IN PRIMARY AND CAENTRAL VILLAGES.,

W ¥

i, Permission *futhority for granting Panchayat Union
"permiggion for Township or Towrn
factories and Panchayat as tls
ingtallations. cage may bae.

ii. Plans Plang shall be submitt- Flans may be
ed indicating site preparad by any
loeation, =nd qualified Civil
surrcunding Ares for Enginesring
a distancs of 100 . Diploma holder
metres, plan,  or by the
elevation and xtengion -

sectional details and Officer Town

details of machinery. Planning {Pancha-
yet Uniong) as
the case may be.

iii., Site i. Thes gite shall be level
Suitability ag far as possible
rrefarably with a gentle
slope for gmocth flow of
drainage.

ii. Industries shall not be
allowed within the minimum
distsnce stipulsted from
the following natitutions.

a.3ducational Ingtitutions 30 metras
b.Hogpit algs. 50 metreg
c. Eeligious cum worship *
Buildingg 30 metres
3. T=onks and channels 15 metros

iv. "ccegsibility Thers shall bs suthorised
public or private street in
front with = minimum width of 7 metres

v. Set beck For sites abuttlng National
highways m»nd State Highways,
the front miniwmum set back
of thz building shall bs
7 metres.

vi., working spaca Thers shsll be a minimum of 4 sg.
netres of floor space for every
working persgon =snd a minimum of 20
cu.m. breathing space for evory
working persgon.

vii., Ventilstion, There shall bz » minimum 0.5
S metras of c¢pening le=ding to
ext:rnal =ir for ev:i:ry parscn
cmployed.

viii., Chinneys Chinnzys of 15 netrzs height and
above in the proximity of acrodrouss
and miecro weve corridorg shall be
got cleared with the *irport
*uthorities or Pocst and Tzalegraph.
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ix.Loading,
unio=sding =and
parking
facilitics,

X. Proxinity of
H.T,Linesg.

xI. Timing.

- -

trovisich of gpece for losding

»>nd unlosding of meteoris=ls and pecking
of vehicles ag mRry b2 ragquirzd by
Fxecutive Officzr/Fanchayat Union
Commisgioner,ghall bz providad.

No building shall be poernittaed
benzath the H.T.linz slignment

unlessg gufficient safegus-rds

Y2 teken to thae s=atisfaction

of thz 3lectrieity Bosrd "uthoritiass.

The indugtry sh=11 not be opsretzd
between 7 P.M. =ncé .M.

ANN JXUR%,II.

GUIDSLINGS FOR GRANT OF INSTALLATION P EMISSION FOR INST ALL ATICNS

SXC33DING
C3NTRES,
MUNICTIP ALIT] 35

H,P, WITHIN
SIRVICT CRNTR

2CLMEJD LINDUSTRI AT, 7ON35 IN GEROWTH
LIST D IN ANN SXULD T GR"DD

*ND GRO«TH POL3S WHBICE TR 3 NOT MUR1G FALIT IS

(LISTID IN *NNIXURI.IV).

i. Permission

ii. Plnns.

Site
Suitability.

iii,

ive. =. Set back,

b. Flot
COV:Traga,

v. Chinmneys.

Town FPanclhinyst,
Township, F=nchaysat
Unicn or Manicip=ld
council =g the

cog2 may be.

*tuthority for gr=nting
permissicn for factories
and ingtall =ti_.ns.

Plansg shall bs gubmitted Flang shell bs
indiesting gite lcestion prap~red by an
togethar with ths srce mgincer who shall
sroung for 100 matres, have a minimum
plan elevation =nd sccticnal quslificstion
Ceteils snd details of of Diploms in
mechinary. Civil 3nginsering
or "rehitecture,

The sitsz sh=11 be

sg far ss possible
praferably with a gentle
slops for smooth flow of
drsainage,

lavel

Minimum front opzn space 3 motras
Minimum side cpen space

tn zach gifje. 1.9 notreg,

Not more than 50% of the
site arss sh=11 be built upon

For sites abutting NH and
SH th: minimum front sot
back of the building shall
be T metres.

Chimnays of 15 mstr:s in the
proximnity of =z2recdromas and micro
wave corridors ghall be clessred
with thz "irport "uthority or -
Pogt =nd Telegraph.
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vi. Lo=ding
unloasding =nd
p!:\I'kiﬂg
faciliti:cs.

vii. Froximity
of H.T.bin:s.

i3 FOrH THT

IRSTALLTICNS

Gh

el

Provisicn of space for losding
=and unlcading of matsrislg and
prriking of vzhicles to the
gatigfaction of the pi:raitting
authority, shall b mads.

No building sh»1ll bz allowed benesth
the H.T.lins slignment unlsss sufficiznt
safoguards =ar: takon to th: ssatisf=ction
of thz Zlectricity Borrd tubhoriti:za.,

ANNIXUR3-IIT,

NT OF INSTLLATION PIRMISS

el L P TTONS NOT SXC5 3DING 25 H.P, 1IN NON INDUSTH
IN GLOJTH CNTH 5 5 KVIC] ( INTRES, (L157 D In ‘NI

LAST GR'DE MUNICIP* LITL 3
MUNICI:*LITIS8 (LIST:D IN

"ND GLOWFH POLES wHICH *ho
"R ZXUR 3 1V)

+* W K

i. Permisgion *uthority for gr=nting Municipal Ccuncil,
permissicn for fa=ctories Panchay~t Uni-n
and inst=ll-tiong. Council, Town

Fanchsy=t, Township
a8 the cage mesy b o
-ii. Plans. Flang sh=1l be gubmitted Plang she1ll be
indiceting site loc=ticn, prepered by =n
=nd surrounding sres for Inginzer who shall
A distsance of 100 metres, have a minimum
rlen, clevation and gualificetion of
secticnsl details with Diploma in Civil
dgt=ils cf m=schinary. Bnginzcering or
) *rchitacture.
iii. Site i.Th> gite shall be lavel
suit ability, Aag far ag possible,
prefarably with = gently
slcpe for smosth flow of
drainsge.
ii, Inddstri:zs shall not be
allowed within the
nininun distesnce gtipulated
' from the following institutions.
a. sducetional Instituticns 25 matros
b. Hospit-1ls 30 matres
c. Kzligicous cum wourship
buildings 25 nmetres
d, T.nkg and channzls 10 metrsas.

iv. ZExtent The minimum extent of the. sit: 250 sg.metroeg,

V. "ccassibility. Thars shall bz = public or
privat: gtreet in front with
a zinimum width of 10 metres.

vi. a. Szt beck L. Mininum front cpsn spsce 1.5 matres

ii. minimum side opsn spoce
on 2ach sids 1.5 motras.
iii. finimuam risr open spefc 1.5 astrecs.
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b. Plot Not more than 50% of the site
covETrage srea ghiall be built up.

For sites abutting Rational

nighways and 3t ste Wighways the front
minimaim set back of the building
shall he 7 metras.

vii. “orking There shall be a minimum 4 sqg.mo.
space. of floor gpmsce and a minimum of
' 29 cu.m. cubic gpmce for every
working y zrson.

viii. Chimneys. Chimmeys exceeding &5m. mn height
in merodromes snd micro wave
corriders shell be get clesred
witk the *irport Authority or
Post and Telegraph,

ix. Loading =nd Frovigion of space for lo=ding and
Unloading unltoading of materials snd ps=rking
and parking.of vehicleg to the sstigfection
of the permitting suthority shall
be wade,
x. Proximity No building sk=21ll be =allowed bens=th
of H.T.lines. the H,.T.line alignment unless sufficisnt

safegusrds arxe token to the getisfaction
of th: 3lectricity Bo =xd *uthozxzities.

xi, Timing. The industry shall not b= oparnted
betwsen 7 F.M, =2nd & A_.M,

AN BXURB. IV,

LIST OF NON MUNICIFAL GLOWTH POLES.

l. Gummidi Pcondi 13. "ndiyur

2. Y%amndiwssh 14 . Muthur

3. Gingee 15. sultanpet

4. Chengsm 16. Fallapatti
5. Hosgur 17. Msnamadurai
&. Harur : 18. Mudukslsthur
7. S=anksri 19, -Kevilur

8. Kurinjipadi 20. Tiruchendur
9. Jayshkondon 21, Nmanguneri
10. *ndipstty 22. Kayuthar

11l. Melur 23. Vilethikuiam.

12. N=tham.

B.LIST OF GROWTH CINTEES/SERVIC 3 CENTRES.

l. *chearapakkam 1i. Tiruttani

2. #aisjabsd 12. tiruvettipurmm(Cheyyar)
Z. Uthirsamerur 13, Pzrambsllur

4. Tirukslilkundrsm 1l4.Tz2llax

5. Tirupcrur -15. Nemili

6. Sriperumbudur 16. Venur .

7. Minjur 1l7. Merkansm

8. Ponneri 18. Sholingur

9. Uthukottai 19. Fonnail

10. Tiruvelsngsdu 20. Kalsvai.
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2l. Timiri

B
23-
24.
25.
26.
a7,
28.
29-
30.
31-
32.
33,
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
0.
41,
42.
4%.
44,
45.
46,
47.
48,
49.
50.
51.
52.
53,
54 .
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
0.
61.
62,
63.
64 .
65,
66,
67.
8.
69.
70.
Tl
72.
73.
'?4.
75.
76.
77+
78.
79.
80.

Persnambattu
Thiruvaliam
Tiruppattur
Ambur

Alanbayam
Yannamangalam
Natreampalli
Ssathanur
Perunkal sthur
Krndnladi(Kellagavi)
Vettavelan
Kilpennabhur
Odug>thur
Chetpet
Karimangalam
Morandahslli
Pauparepatti
Fennagrram
Nagomneri(Hogennegal)
Bargoor - .
Vepanapallil
Th=1ly
Popireddip=tty
Ko@dathur ~
Kambainaliur
Uthangsrsai
Deskanikottah
Shoolsgiri
{hiruveruzbur
Fullambadi
Korismnanickan
Kendameangelian
Sendurai
Irung=lur
Thirumanur
Nagamangslam
Thathieg>rpet
Krishnarayspur-n
Uppiltipurs=m
Sikali
Peravureni
Tirupann=ndal
Feralam
Kodasivasal
Mannargudi
"am=pet,
Popanagam
Senglipatty
OCrothanad
Muthupet
Thiruthursipoondi
Kottur

Iluppur
Keeranur
Viralamslal
Thirum-ngelsm
Kokulam
Usilanpatti

My ladumperai
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81,

Nallapursm

82.Theni

83.
8B4,
85,
86.
87.
88.

- 89.
S0.
9l.
~ 92.
93.
94.
- 95.
. 96.
97.
98,
.99,
100.
101.
102.
103,
104.
105.
106,
107.
108.
110.
112-
112,
113,
114.
115.
116.
117,
118,
119.
- 120.
iz21.
122.
123.
124.
125,
i26.
127.
128,
129.
130,
131,
13 2.
133,
134.
135,
136,
137.
i38.
139,
140.

Feriskulam
Budalur
Shelsvand~m
Al mganallur
Malayagoundapatti
Keeranur
Oddanchatr =am
Kellimondayam
Vadagandur
Pal=yam
Vada Madurai
tttur
Vevbakkottai
Wntqu
Nerikudi
Kariapatti
Eamuthi
Kadeladi
Keelakarai
Devipatnamn
Tiruppull=ni
Rameswearam
Paramakudi
Sivagrnga
Kalagiyarkoil
Okkur
Devakkottai
Rajaging=usngalam
Marani Ssrangini
Tiruppe=thur
Singempuneri
Thirupyruvanam
Melthursiyur
Fandiyur
Frimalam
Thirumsyamnm
Ponriem=ravathy
Aragamedhi
rlangudil
Karambakud i
*vidayarkoil
Sivegiri
Thittankulam
Puliangudi
Eovilp=tti
Kalugum=slai
Maniyschi
Mudivaithands=l
Kulsagekarapattinam
*lwar Thirunsgeri
Panagudi
Kealakadu
Mooleikaraipatti
Kilkadayam
flanguism
Kedmayansallur
Fudur,
Koanyakumsaxri
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141, Tovalna

142, *rumun~llur
1473, Thuckalay .
144, Col=chel

145, Ksliel

146. Rasipur=n
147, Omelur

148, EKegny-mp~tty
149, Tiruchengode
150. Brumaipatty
151, Prr=n=thy
152, Belur

153. Gangavealli
154, Thammanpatty
155, Thal-~gsgel
166, Yereaud

157. Mecheri

158, Jalsakandepur=an
159, Id=ppadi

160. Anniyur

161l. Vikkirsvendi
162, M=nalsrpet
16%, Thiruvennein=llur
164. Shankerapursm
165. Thiye=durgen
166, Chinnesgnlen
167. Vippur

168, Pennodsnm

169, Ulundurpet
170. Kattugellur
171, Panrutti

172. Bhuvsnagiri
173, Kettunennarkoil
174. Srimushnanm

8-

175,

176,
177.
178,
179«
180.
181,
182.
1873,
184.
185,
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191,
1920
193.
195
196.
19%7.
198,
199.
200.
201.
202.
- 203.
-204.
'207.
208,

(True cdpy)

R.F.32/79(G2/14969/79),

Copy communicsted to T.P.ls. 1 to 5,

G2, G3, G4.

Nagoamengalam
Veppansth=ttai
LKunn=mn
Lebbaikudik=du
Nakka Salem

Kin~thuk=d=svu

Anesmalai
Komrr~lingam
Dhali
Mul =nur
Kongey=m
FPalladam
Sulur,
Ferundurai
Modaikkurichi
Kodumudi
Uthukuli
Kun~ thur

Alandurei
Perinnaickenpalaysn

*nnur
Bergur

*mmapettal
Bhav=ani
Noambiyur
Bhavanigagnar
Gobichkettypelayan
Coonoor
Kotegiri
Gudsalur
Cherangodem.,
Bikkatty
Poarmmati
Punjai Pugalur,

Municipal Office, Brodc,
Dated - 29-8~80.

T.P.0., G1,

Copy to T,F.O's t=blc snd M.H.0's t=bls.

Copy to Stock file.

npg/11/9/80.
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